Project, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E, with said payments of principal and 
interest to be made on the dates (the “Payment Dates”) specified in the TIF Note,  subject to the 
following terms and conditions: 

(a) The total principal amount of any and all TIF notes issued for the Project will
not exceed one million six hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000).  

(b) The unpaid principal of the TIF Note shall bear simple non-compounding
interest from the date of issuance of the TIF Notes, at four percent (4.00%) per annum. 
Interest shall be computed on the basis of a 360 day year consisting of twelve (12) 30-day

[...]

4.0% 

The City of Austin, Minnesota (the “City”) for value received, promises to pay, but solely 
from the source, to the extent and in the manner hereinafter provided, to Mill on Main, LLC, or its 
registered assigns (the “Owner”), the principal sum of one million six hundred thousand dollars 
($1,600,000), in semi-annual installments payable beginning August 1, 2024, and on each 
February 1 and August 1 thereafter up to and including February 1, 2050 (each being a “Scheduled 
Payment Date”), together with interest on the outstanding and unpaid principal balance of this